

---

# No. 21-569

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

THE ART AND ANTIQUE DEALERS LEAGUE OF AMERICA, INC.,  
THE NATIONAL ANTIQUE AND ART DEALERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity, as the Commissioner of the New York  
State Department of Environmental Conservation, THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF  
THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,  
WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE  
COUNCIL, INC., WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
Honorable Lorna G. Schofield, District Judge

---

**APPELLANTS'  
COMBINED REPLY BRIEF**

---

JAMES M. MANLEY	CALEB R. TROTTER	ALAN E. SASH
Pacific Legal Foundation	Pacific Legal Foundation	McLaughlin & Stern, LLP
3241 E. Shea Blvd., #108	930 G Street	260 Madison Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85028	Sacramento, CA 95814	New York, NY 10016
(916) 419-7111	(916) 419-7111	(212) 448-1100
Fax: (916) 419-7747	Fax: (916) 419-7747	Fax: (212) 448-0066
jmanley@pacificlegal.org	ctrotter@pacificlegal.org	asash@mclaughlinstern.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	6
I. The State Ivory Law Is Preempted .....	8
A. The State Ivory Law Is Expressly Preempted.....	9
B. The State Ivory Law Conflicts with Federal Law.....	15
II. The Display Restriction Violates Dealers’ First Amendment Rights .....	18
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Display Restriction.....	18
B. The Display Restriction Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny.....	22
1. The Display Restriction Does Not Target Illegal Sales.....	23
2. Sufficient Speech Alternatives Are Unavailable .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	18, 21
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	13
<i>Bad Frog Brewing, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Barrett v. New York</i> , 220 N.Y. 423 (N.Y. 1917) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22-23, 26-27
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S.A. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	32
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	10, 17
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 831 F.2d 410, 410 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	30
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	22, 32
<i>H.J. Justin &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 702 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	13-14
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	16-17
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	13

*Lawton v. Steele*, 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....16

*Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Twp.*, 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....30

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, 533 U.S. 525 (2001) ..... 30-32

*Man Hing Ivory and Imports, Inc. v. Deukmejian*,  
702 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1983) .....13

*Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*, 471 U.S. 724, 739 (1985) .....13

*New York State Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Shaffer*,  
27 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 28-29

*Pal v. N.Y. Univ.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 5892, 2008 WL 2627614 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2008) .....11

*Patterson v. Balsamico*, 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) .....11

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*, 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....13

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....20

*Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....12

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....32

*Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen*, 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) .....32

*People ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg*, 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....17

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 18-21

*Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 27-28, 32

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 10-11

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....26

*Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York*, 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 18-21

*White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford*,  
481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007) .....26

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1535(f)..... 8-9, 14, 17  
16 U.S.C. § 1539(h) .....6, 10  
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a .....6  
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(2) .....19  
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(2)–(3).....8  
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 11-0535-a(3)(a) .....6

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 17.1 .....10  
50 C.F.R. § 17.40(e)(3).....6  
50 C.F.R. §§ 17.40(e)(3) and (e)(9) .....10

**Miscellaneous**

81 Fed. Reg. 36,388 ..... 6-7, 16  
81 Fed. Reg. 36,399 .....15, 18  
H.R. Rep. No. 412, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. 7–8 (1973).....12
